
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
13 September 2016

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Andrew Johnson (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary, Democratic Support Officer
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

5 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices (Pages 11 - 14)
[To Note the Summary of Individual Executive Decision Notices]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

6 Improving Security at Vulnerable 'Unauthorised Encampment' Sites Across 
Wolverhampton (Pages 15 - 22)
[To consider recommendations in relation to ‘unauthorised encampment’ sites 
across Wolverhampton.]

7 Empty Property Strategy; Compulsory Purchase of 14 Lane Road, Lanesfield, 
WV4 6NG (Pages 23 - 32)
[To Consider a Compulsory Purchase Order under Section 17 of Part II of the 
Housing Act 1985]

8 Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Properties by Agreement or 
Compulsory Purchase; 21 Crawford Avenue. Lanesfield, WV4 6PL (Pages 33 - 
42)
[To Consider the acquisition of the property.]

9 Pathway to Support Programme (Pages 43 - 54)
[To consider expenditure and commissioning in relation to the Pathways to Support 
Programme.]

10 Exclusion of press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

11 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services (Pages 55 
- 68)
[To consider the award of a new Service User Involvement (Drugs and Alcohol) 
contract and various delegations of authority.]

12 Future Use of the Ekta Day Centre (Pages 69 - 88)
[To consider the future use of the centre.]



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 19 July 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Sandra Samuels

Employees
Kevin O’Keefe
Keren Jones
Mark Blackstock
Claire Nye
Karen Beasley
Andy Moran
Julia Cleary

Director of Governance
Director of Education and Enterprise
Head of visitor Economy
Chief Accountant
Housing Development Officer
Head of Procurement
Democratic Support Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Cllr John Reynolds and Cllr Paul Sweet.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2016 be agreed as 
a correct record.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Income Generation Civic Halls
Cllr Andrew Johnson introduced a report summarising the case for procuring the 
Visitor Economy Box Office service. The service sought to optimise the commercial 
income of the newly refurbished concert halls, ensuring the venue had the box office 
and marketing system required for the improved venue and consolidating its new 
place in the market.

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved:
That the proposal to offer the Visitor Economy Box Office out to tender, in 
order to generate income in excess of £110,000 be approved.

6 Civic Halls Improvement Programme
Cllr Andrew Johnson introduced a report providing an update on the Civic Halls 
Improvement Project which had been approved by Cabinet in October 2014. The 
report sought approval from the Panel for the revised proposals, the capital funding 
profile and the revised commercial income targets.

Resolved:
That the Cabinet (Resources) Panel:

1. Approve the revisions to the proposals, the capital funding profile and the 
revised and improved commercial income targets for the Civic Halls 
Improvement Scheme.

2. Approve additional capital resources of £2.6 million for the Civic Halls 
Improvement Scheme funded through additional borrowing that is fully funded 
from additional net income from the Civic Halls.

3. Note that the capital requirements outlined in the report provided an update to 
the position reported to Cabinet on 29 June 2016 in the Capital budget outturn 
2015/16 including quarter one capital budget monitoring 2016/17 
[...]
 the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules.

11.That 39 housing benefit accounts totalling £5,993.82 had been approved for 
write off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules.

12. That a £15.5 million surplus on the Housing Revenue account (HRA) is 
projected compared with a budgeted surplus of £14.9 million as shown at 
table 7 and in detail at Appendix H to the report. The projected increased 
surplus of £594,000 would be used to redeem debt in line with the HRA 
Business Plan.

9 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

10 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
The recommendations for the award of contracts for works, goods and services were 
introduced by the relevant Cabinet Member.

Resolved:  
That the Cabinet (Resources) Panel authorise:

1. Delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Housing and City Assets, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the award of a 
contract for Window Cleaning Services for up to four years from 1 September 
2016 to 31 August 2020 for a total estimated contract value of £440,000 when 
the evaluation process is complete.

2. Awarding the contract for Housing Revenue Account Capital Works Programme 
to Wolverhampton Homes Limited of Hickman Avenue, Chillington Fields, 
Wolverhampton, WV1 2BY for the year 2016/17 for a total contract value of 
approximately £5.3 million

3. Delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the award of a 
contract for Pinfold Bridge Refurbishment for two months from November 2016 
to December 2016 for a t
[...]
 and Summary of Decision
 Wolverhampton Interchange: i10 Legal Agreements – Tarmac Products Ltd
 Authorisation to enter into agreements and licences in respect of a lease for the first floor of 
commercial floorspace at i10.

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
13 September 2016

Report title Improving security at vulnerable, ‘unauthorised encampment’ 
sites across Wolverhampton.

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Steve Evans
City Environment

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Ross Cook, City Environment

Originating service Public Protection

Accountable employee(s) Andy Jervis 
Tel:
Email:

Head of Public Protection 
01902 551261
andy.jervis@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Places Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board

15 August 2016
23 August 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

1. Approve the start of a process to determine detailed costs of works to prevent 
unauthorised encampments on Steelpark Way, Wednesfield and Murdoch Road, Bilston.

2. Authorise the Service Director; City Environment, to approve the preferred contractor to 
carry out the works.  

3. Approval is sought for a contribution not exceeding £5,000 from the Budget Contingency 
Reserve to fund the cost of security improvement works at Bentley Bridge Swimming and 
Fitness Centre, Ashmore Park and the Bilston Urban Village development site.

4. Approval is sought to a total virement of £165,000, in accordance with the Councils 
financial procedure rules, from the Corporate Contingency provision, to fund the cost of 
security improvement works at the remaining sites as detailed in this report.

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2

Recommendations for noting:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note:

1. That appro
[...]
, a variety of access 
control options are available. Again, as above, the supplying company would need to 
advise on the type and precise location of the barrier to try and avoid any incursion 
displacement.   

3.4 Quotes range from £15,000 to £50,000 for a single road blocker depending on the type 
and specification. The price includes installation, routine service and breakdown call - out 
cover and a range of access solutions. Consultation with all affected parties and 
compliance with statutory requirements would be required before placing an order.  This 
cost does not include possible Statutory Undertakers costs: service diversions for 
example.  A delivery time of 8 weeks from the time the order is placed is thought to be a 
realistic period.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 The current estimated average revenue cost to the Council of forcefully clearing an 
unauthorised encampment exceeds £3,000 per incursion which includes legal fees, 
private bailiff costs and waste removal costs. During 2015/16 there were 20 unauthorised 
encampments at a cost to the Council in the region of £60,000. To date in this financial 
year there have been seven unauthorised encampments at a cost of £21,000.  It is 
anticipated that the investment proposed in this report will significantly reduce the 
revenue costs going forward.

4.2 Investment in security improvements works at sites detailed in table 1 are estimated to 
cost in the region of £20,000 and will benefit both residents and businesses within the 
City. It is anticipated that the works at Bentley Bridge Swimming and Fitness Centre, 
Ashmore Park and Bilston Urban Village development site for an estimated cost of 
£5,000 will be met primarily by budget underspends elsewhere across City Environment. 
In the event that underspends are insufficient Cabinet approval is sought for a 
contribution not exceeding £5,000 from the Budget Contingency Reserve.  

4.3 Works at the remaining sites; Fowlers Park, Bee Lane playing fi
[...]
Private Sector Housing

Accountable employee(s) Natalie Healy
Tel
Email

Housing Improvement Officer
01902 550554
natalie.healy@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

i) To make the following Compulsory Purchase Order under Section 17 of Part II of the 
Housing Act 1985:

The City of Wolverhampton council (14 Lane Road, Lanesfield, Wolverhampton, WV4 
6NG) Compulsory Purchase Order 2016. 

ii)       To authorise the Strategic Director, City Housing on behalf of the council to:

a) Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure the 
making, confirmation and implementation of the Order including the publication 
and service of all Notices and the presentation of the council’s case at any Public 
Inquiry. 

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

b) Acquire interests in the land within the Order either compulsorily or by agreement 
before or after making the Order.

c) Approve agreements with land owners setting out the terms for the withdrawal of 
objections to the Order, and/or making arrangements for re-housing or relocation 
of any occupiers. 

d) Approve to the making of a General Vesting Declaration.

e) Following any acquisition, authorise the Strategic Director, City Housing to declare 
the property surplus and dispose of the property on the open market on condition 
that the property is refurbished and re-occupied with in 6 or 12 months (as 
appropriate to the scale of the works). 

f) Approve the disposal of the property by auction, tender or private treaty. 

g) Declare the property surplus to council requirements and dispose of the property 
on the open market via auction on condition that the property is refurbished and 
re-occupied within 6 or 12 months dependent of the scope of works 

Page 24



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request the Panel to authorise the making of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order under Section 17 of Part II of the Housing Act 1985 in 
respect of 14 Lane Road, Wolverhampton and for negotiations to continue with any 
established interested parties in advance of confirmation of the Order as appropriate.

1.2 Following confirmation of the Order, approval is sought for the making of a General 
Vesting Declaration.

1.3 Approve the disposal of the property by auction, tender or private treaty subject to the 
outcome of the Compulsory Purchase Order and General Vesting Declaration.

1.4 This decision is in support of City of Wolverhampton council’s Empty Property Strategy 
2010-2015 which aims to bring empty properties back into use.

. 
2.0 Background

2.1 The property, highlighted on the attached map is a three bedroom semi-detached 
property. The owner passed away in July 2014 and the estate is still registered under the 
deceased owner’s names under the Land Registration Act.  The council has traced a 
relative, but to date they have not applied for probate due to other relatives coming 
forward and can not be progressed without the consent of all parties involved.  

2.2 It was identified for action following complaints from neighbours in June 2014, due to the 
deteriorating condition of the property and land and an incident of anti-social behaviour 
which was attended by the Police.

2.3 The council served a Section 215 Notice on the property in 2008, which has been 
registered by Legal Services on Land Registry and the debt is still outstanding.  

2.4 As the council’s attempts to open informal negotiations with known relatives has not 
resolved the situation or brought about a voluntary solution; it is now considered 
necessary to continue with formal action under the Empty Property Strategy as a 
resolution.

2.5 The principle of establishing a revolving fund to drive forward the Private Sector Empty 
Property Strategy was approved by Cabinet on 11 J
[...]
 required to produce valuations and arrange 
for the appropriate disposal of the property by property by auction.   

8.0 Schedule of background papers

 An Action Plan to Deliver the Empty Property Strategy 11/01/06;
 Private Sector Empty Property Strategy 2010-2015; 
 Wolverhampton Housing Needs Survey 2007.  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



14 Lane Road, Lanesfield, Wolverhampton, WV4 6NG

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
13 September 2016

Report title Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Properties 
by agreement or Compulsory Purchase: 
21 Crawford Avenue, Lanesfield, WV4 6PL

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Peter Bilson
Cabinet Member for City Assets

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected Spring Vale

Accountable director Lesley Roberts, Strategic Director, City Housing 

Originating service Private Sector Housing

Accountable employee(s) Richard Long
Tel
Email

Housing Improvement Officer 
01902 555705
Richard.long@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

1. Authorise the Service Director for City Assets to negotiate terms for the acquisition of the 
property, and, in default of that acquisition, give authority for a compulsory purchase 
order (CPO) to be made under Part II Section 17 Housing Act 1985 in respect of the 
property.

2. Approve expenditure for the potential acquisition of the property, with subsequent capital 
receipts being recycled within this programme. 

Page 33

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3. In the event that the property is improved and re-occupied to the satisfaction of the 
Service Director for City Assets, authorise withdrawal of the property from the Order. 

4. Following any acquisition, authorise the Service Director City Assets to dispose of the 
property on the open market on condition that the property is refurbished and re-
occupied with in 6 or 12 months (as appropriate to the scale of the works). 

5. Authorise the Director of Governance to – 

a) Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure the 
making, confirmation and implementation of the Order including the publication 
and service of all Notices and the presentation of the Council’s case at any Public 
Inquiry. 

b) Approve agreements with land owners setting out the terms for the withdrawal of 
objections to the Order, and/or making arrangements for re-housing or relocation 
of any occupiers. 

c) Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is brought into 
Council ownership via this process).

d) Approve the disposal of the whole and/ or parts of the property by auction, tender 
or private treaty.      

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request the Panel to authorise the acquisition of 21 
Crawford Avenue, Lanesfield, by negotiation or by the making of a Compulsory Purchase 
Order under Section 17 of Part II of the Housing Act 1985. Should it be possible to reach 
agreement on a mutually acceptable undertaking, agree to the withdrawal of the property 
from the Order. 

1.2 This decision is in support of City of Wolverhampton Council Empty Properties Strategy 
2010-2015 which aims to bring long term empty properties back into use. 

1.3 The reoccupation of empty properties brings in additional income to the City Council via 
the New Homes Bonus paid to Local Authorities as a result of increased housing supply. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The property has been empty for a considerable period of time and is considered to be 
having a detrimental impact on the neighbourhood. 

2.2 There are approximately 1,900 properties in Wolverhampt
[...]
ring think family champions
 Providing match funding to voluntary and third sector organisations to work with 

families at the earliest opportunity
 Support adult focussed services to review their policies, procedures and processes to 

be ‘think family’ through a small grants scheme 

Page 43

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3. Agree to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and 
Resources, in consultation with the Strategic Director for People and Director of Finance, 
to approve the award of a contract to provide Think Family Champions and the small 
grants for the Pathway to Support Programme when the evaluation process is complete.

1.0     Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the commissioning intentions for the Department of Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) funded Programme, Pathway to Support.  Under the 
Children’s Trust Board partnership the City of Wolverhampton Council was successful in 
securing DCLG a one-off Transformation Challenge Award of £789,000 to discover new 
ways to work at an early intervention level with adult services.  This grant supports the 
principles of the recent re-design of Early Intervention and in particular the aim of 
providing the right support, at the right level and the right time.  

1.2 The Pathway to Support project aims to enable children and young people to receive 
support at the earliest possible time, preventing the need to escalate to specialist 
services including becoming looked after, by enabling families to work together to 
manage difficulty and crisis at the earliest point.  The Project Board includes 
representatives from adult service providers including Domestic Violence, Mental Health, 
Learning Disability with Children and Young People, West Midlands Police and the 
voluntary sector.  

2.0 Background

2.1 The transformation of City of Wolverhampton Council’s Children’s Services has been on-
going since April 2014.  Details of th
[...]
r 
2016.  

The panel will be assessing proposals on a monthly basis until mid-December 2016, with 
expected contract services to start January 2017.

Page 54

mailto:Satinder.kaur@wolverhampton.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item No: 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item No: 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
	6 Improving Security at Vulnerable 'Unauthorised Encampment' Sites Across Wolverhampton
	7 Empty Property Strategy; Compulsory Purchase of 14 Lane Road, Lanesfield, WV4 6NG
	Map - Empty Property Strategy
	Photo - Empty Property Strategy

	8 Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Properties by Agreement or Compulsory Purchase; 21 Crawford Avenue. Lanesfield, WV4 6PL
	Map - CPO 21 Crawford Map
	Photo - 21 Crawford photo

	9 Pathway to Support Programme
	11 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
	12 Future Use of the Ekta Day Centre
	Ekta Day Centre - SEWA Business Plan Appendix (2)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 13 September 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Tim Clark Senior Communications Advisor
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received.

2 Declarations of interests
Cllr Sandra Samuels declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 12 (Future use of the 
Ekta Day Centre) in so far as she is a member of the Centre.

Cllr Roger Lawrence declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 (Improving security 
at vulnerable unauthorised encampments sites across Wolverhampton) in so far as 
the street in which he lives is referred to in the report.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
Resolved:

That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions, 
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the 
relevant employees be noted.

6 Improving Security at Vulnerable 'Unauthorised Encampment' Sites Across 
Wolverhampton
Cllr Steve Evans presented the report on proposals to make security improvements 
at a number of Council owned sites that are most vulnerable to unauthorised 
encampment by the Gypsy and Traveller community.   

Resolved:
1. That the start of a process to determine detailed costs of works to prevent 

unauthorised encampments on Steelpark Way, Wednesfield and Murdoch 
Road, Bilston be approved.

2. That the Service Director, City Environment be authorised to approve the 
preferred contractor to carry out the works.

3. That a contribution not exceeding £5,000 from the Budget Contingency 
Reserve to fund the cost of security improvement works at Bentley Bridge 
Swimming and Fitness Centre, Ashmore Park and the Bilston Urban Village 
development site be approved.

4. That a total virement of £165,000, in accordance with the Council’s financial 
procedure rules, from the Corporate Contingency provision, to fund the cost of 
security improvement works at the remaining sites as detailed in this report be 
approved.

5. That it be noted that approval was granted by the Strategic Executive Board 
on 23 August 2016 to begin the site security works at the following locations:
 Swimming and Fitness Centre, Bentley Bridge
 Ashmore Park
 Fowlers Park
 Bee Lane Playing Fields
 Science Park (Park and Ride)
 Bilston Urban Village development site

7 Empty Property Strategy - Compulsory Purchase of 14 Lane Road, Lanesfield, 
WV4 6NG
Cllr Peter Bilson presented the report seeking approval to the making of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order in respect of 14 Lane Road, Wolverhampton and for 
negotiations to continue with any established interested parties in advance of 
confirmation of the Order as appropriate. The proposal would support the Council’s 
Empty Property Strategy 2010/15 which aims to being empty properties back into 
use.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved:
1. That the following Compulsory Purchase Order be made under Section 17 of 

Part II of the Housing Act 1985:

The City of Wolverhampton Council (14 Lane Road, Lanesfield, 
Wolverhampton, WV4 6NG) Compulsory Purchase Order 2016. 

2. That the Strategic Director, City Housing be authorised on behalf of the 
Council to:
a. Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure 

the making, confirmation and implementation of the Order including the 
publication and service of all Notices and the presentation of the council’s 
case at any Public Inquiry. 

b. Acquire interests in the land within the Order either compulsorily or by 
agreement before or after making the Order.

c. Approve agreements with land owners setting out the terms for the 
withdrawal of objections to the Order, and/or making arrangements for re-
housing or relocation of any occupiers. 

d. Approve to the making of a General Vesting Declaration.

e. Following any acquisition, authorise the Strategic Director, City Housing to 
declare the property surplus and dispose of the property on the open 
market on condition that the property is refurbished and re-occupied with 
in 6 or 12 months (as appropriate to the scale of the works). 

f. Approve the disposal of the property by auction, tender or private treaty. 

g. Declare the property surplus to council requirements and dispose of the 
property on the open market via auction on condition that the property is 
refurbished and re-occupied within 6 or 12 months dependent of the scope 
of works. 

8 Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Properties by Agreement or Compulsory 
Purchase; 21 Crawford Avenue. Lanesfield, WV4 6PL
Cllr Peter Bilson presented the report seeking authority to the acquisition of 21 
Crawford Avenue, Lanesfield, by negotiation or by the making of a Compulsory 
Purchase Order under Section 17 of Part II of the Housing Act 1985. Should it be 
possible to reach agreement on a mutually acceptable undertaking, it was also 
proposed to withdraw the property from the Order. The proposal would support the 
Council’s Empty Property Strategy 2010/15 which aims to bring long term empty 
properties back into use. 

Resolved:
1. That the Service Director for City Assets be authorised to negotiate terms for 

the acquisition of the property 21 Crawford Avenue, Lanesfield, and, in default 
of that acquisition, to give authority for a Compulsory Purchase Order to be 
made under Part II Section 17 Housing Act 1985 in respect of the property.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

2. That expenditure for the potential acquisition of the property, with subsequent 
capital receipts being recycled within this programme be approved. 

3. That in the event that the property is improved and re-occupied to the 
satisfaction of the Service Director for City Assets, the property be withdrawn 
from the Order. 

4. That following any acquisition, the Service Director for City Assets be 
authorised to dispose of the property on the open market on condition that the 
property is refurbished and re-occupied with in six or 12 months (as 
appropriate to the scale of the works). 

5. That the Director of Governance be authorised to: 
a. Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure 

the making, confirmation and implementation of the Order including the 
publication and service of all Notices and the presentation of the Council’s 
case at any Public Inquiry. 

b. Approve agreements with land owners setting out the terms for the 
withdrawal of objections to the Order, and/or making arrangements for re-
housing or relocation of any occupiers. 

c. Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is 
brought into Council ownership via this process).

d. Approve the disposal of the whole and/ or parts of the property by auction, 
tender or private treaty.      

9 Pathway to Support Programme
Cllr Val Gibson presented a report on the commissioning intentions of the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) funded, Pathway to 
Support Programme. The project aims to enable children and young people to 
receive support at the earliest possible time, preventing the need to escalate to 
specialist services including becoming looked after, by enabling families to work 
together to manage difficulty and crisis at the earliest point. Under the Children’s 
Trust Board Partnership the Council had been successful in securing from the DCLG 
a one-off Transformation Challenge Award of £789,000 to discover new ways to work 
at an early intervention level with adult services.  

Resolved:
1. That expenditure of £789,000 for the Pathways to Support Programme 

received from the Department for Communities and Local Government be 
approved.

2. That the following commissioning intentions of the programme be approved:
 Tendering think family champions.
 Providing match funding to voluntary and third sector organisations to 

work with families at the earliest opportunity.
 Support adult focussed services to review their policies, procedures and 

processes to be ‘think family’ through a small grants scheme 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People and Resources, in consultation with the Strategic Director for People 
and Director of Finance, to approve the award of a contract to provide Think 
Family Champions and the small grants for the Pathway to Support 
Programme when the evaluation process is complete.

10 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

Part 2, exempt items, closed to press and public

11 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
The recommendations for the award of contracts for works, goods and services were 
introduced by the relevant Cabinet Member.

Resolved:
1. That the award of a new Service User Involvement (Drugs and Alcohol) 

contract from 1 December 2016 to Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council, 
16 & 16a Temple Street, Wolverhampton WV2 4AN for a duration of 16 
months for a total contract value of £170,198 be approved.

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Housing and 
Assets, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the 
award of a contract for supply of Commercial Catering Equipment when the 
evaluation process is complete.

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Housing and 
Assets, in consultation with the Strategic Director for City Housing, to approve 
the award of a contract for delivery of support for the Syrian Vulnerable 
Persons Relocation Scheme when the evaluation process is complete.

4. That authority be delegated to the Director of Governance to execute 
contracts in respect of the above as required.

12 Future Use of the Ekta Day Centre
Cllr Peter Bilson presented a report on a proposal to formally declare the Ekta Day 
Centre surplus to service requirements and to recommend that the building is leased 
to The SEWA Centre on a ten year full repairing lease at market rent of £18,250 per 
annum following an independent option appraisal.

Resolved:
That Ekta Day Centre be leased out on a full repairing lease to The SEWA 
Centre for a period of ten years on a full repairing lease with an annual market 
rent of £18,250. 


